

No. 13-1315

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY ALAN DUNLAP,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF IDAHO,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Idaho**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAVID M. PORTER	JEFFREY T. GREEN *
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	NICHOLAS J. GILES
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE	SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
LAWYERS	1501 K Street, N.W.
1660 L Street N.W.	Washington, D.C. 20005
12th Floor	(202) 736-8000
Washington, D.C. 20036	jgreen@sidley.com
(202) 872-8600	

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

May 30, 2014

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
I. WHETHER THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE APPLIES DURING CAPITAL SENTENCING HEARINGS IS UNRE- SOLVED.	3
II. THIS COURT'S REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO ENSURE THAT STATES MAY NOT STRATEGICALLY ELUDE CROSS- EXAMINATION OF CRITICAL EVI- DENCE.	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	14, 15
<i>Bullington v. Missouri</i> , 451 U.S. 430 (1981).....	10
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970).....	13
<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988).....	13
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	7, 8, 12, 13
<i>Dutton v. Evans</i> , 400 U.S. 74 (1970).....	7
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977).....	6, 9
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	6
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1376 (2012).....	6
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990).....	13
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009).....	8
<i>Mempa v. Rhay</i> , 389 U.S. 128 (1967).....	6
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999).....	10, 11, 14
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980).....	8
<i>Proffitt v. Wainwright</i> , 685 F.2d 1227 (11th Cir. 1982).....	3, 4
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	6, 9
<i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> , 512 U.S. 1 (1994)....	7
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992), <i>superseded by statute</i> , AEDPA, 28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2), <i>as recognized in In re Hill</i> , 715 F.3d 284 (11th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>State v. Bell</i> , 603 S.E.2d 93, (N.C. 2004).....	4
<i>State v. McGill</i> , 140 P.3d 930 (Ariz. 2006) (en banc).....	4
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 754 N.W.2d 672 (Minn. 2008).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

<i>Summers v. State</i> , 148 P.3d 778 (Nev. 2006)	4
<i>Szabo v. Walls</i> , 313 F.3d 392 (7th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988).....	14
<i>Turner v. Murray</i> , 476 U.S. 28 (1986)	10
<i>United States v. DiFrancesco</i> , 449 U.S. 117 (1980).....	12
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 483 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2007) (Benavides, J., concurring in part and dissenting in part).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Mills</i> , 446 F. Supp. 2d 1115 (C.D. Cal. 2006)	4
<i>United States v. Roche</i> , 415 F.3d 614 (7th Cir. 2005), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	8
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	11
<i>United States v. Wise</i> , 976 F.2d 393 (8th Cir. 1992) (Arnold, C.J., concurring in part and dissenting in part).....	5, 10
<i>Vankirk v. State</i> , 385 S.W.3d 144 (Ark. 2011)	4
<i>White v. Illinois</i> , 502 U.S. 346 (1992)	5
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949).....	3, 12
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	6

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTE

Idaho Code § 19-2515(5)(a)	9
U.S. Const. amend. V	11
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	5, 6, 11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jeffrey L. Fisher, <i>Originalism as an Anchor for the Sixth Amendment</i> , 34 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 53 (2011).....	8
Note, <i>An Argument for Confrontation Under the Federal Sentencing Guidelines</i> , 105 Harv. L. Rev. 1880 (1992).....	5, 7
